FC	DRM PTO-1595 1-31-92	08-30-2002		Pater Attor	nt and Trade ney Docket	of Commerce mark Office No. 8350.2161-00 er Number: 22,852
	Honorable Commissioner of Precord the attached original do	100005004	1 1881	ATTN. BOX A		
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Jason K. BLOMS James J. FALETTI Richard H. HOLTMAN Scott A. LEMAN David A. PIERPONT	AUG 2 6 2002 C	2. Name:	<u>. •</u>	-	g party(ies):
Addition	al name(s) of conveying party(ie	s) attached? ∐ Yes ⊠ No 	Internal	Address:		
3.	Nature of conveyance:		Street A	ddress: 100 N	N. E. Adams S	Street
$\boxtimes$	Assignment	erger	City:	Peoria		
	Security	hange of Name	State:	IL	Zip Code:	61629-6490
	Other:		Addition	al name(s) & Addr	ess(es) attacl	hed?
Execution		gust 5, 2002; August 26, 2002; gust 16, 2002, respectively.	-	Yes	⊠ No	
4. A.	the application:  Patent Application Number(s):	t number(s): If this document is be	ing filed to	ogether with a new Patent Number(s)		he execution date of
•	10/144,065 A	dditional numbers attached?	Yes	⊠ No		
5.	Name and address of party to v concerning document should be		6.	Total number of a involved: One	pplications a	nd registrations
Name:	Christopher P. Isaac		7.	Total fee (37 CFF	3.41): \$40	
8/2002 WF	ABDELR1 00000022 10144065				ease charge	deficiency to deposit
Internal Street A	& DUNNER, L.L.P.	ERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT		account) Authorized to	o be charged	to deposit account
City:	Washington, D.C.					
State:	Zip:	20005-3315	8.	Deposit Account	No.: <u>06-0916</u>	<u> </u>
docume	-	the foregoing information is true a	and correct	t and any attached	copy is a tru	
run		Signa of pages including cover sheet, a		ts and documents:		Date

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### **ENGINE VALVE ACTUATION SYSTEM AND METHOD**

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 14, 2002 (Application No. 10/144,065); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No., filed (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF FIRST ASSIGNOR     Jason Kenneth Bloms	assignor's signature	DATE 8/9/2002
ADDRESS	()	CITIZENSHIP
6230 N. Frostwood Parkway, Peoria, Illino	sis 61615-2805	United States

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ■ Yes □ No

Page 1 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME Scott A Keeley ADDRESS 4056 W Hollow Creek S	WITNESS SIGNATURE!	DATE 8-9-2002
ADDRESS	1600	CITIZENSHIP
4056 W MOLLOW LEEK !	)r #801	us
Peoria IL 61615		
2. WITNESS NAME STRPHEN H. WATERS	WITNESS SIGNATURE Wat	B-9-2002
406 GAMBEL CT.		CITIZENSHIP
Norma 1L 61761		
Full NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR  James J. Faletti	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
331 W. Iowa Street, Spring Valley, Illinois 61362-18	33	United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR     Richard Herman Holtman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
7/200		
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP	
2030 W. Bristol Hollow Road, Dunlap Illinois 61525-	9348	United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
1. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Scott Alan Leman		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
730 State Route 117, Eureka, Illinois 61530		United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 3 of 4

FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR     David Andrew Pierpont	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2203 W. Warwick Drive, Peoria, Illinois 61615-3351		United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP	
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### ENGINE VALVE ACTUATION SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 14, 2002 (Application No. 10/144,065); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No., filed (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF FIRST ASSIGNOR     Jason Kenneth Bloms	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
6230 N. Frostwood Parkway, Peoria, Illinois 61615-2805		United States

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ■ Yes □ No

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
F	T	<u> </u>
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
	•	
A FULL MANE OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ACCIONADIO CIONATI IDE . //	DATE
FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR  James J. Faletti	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE,	05-AUG-02
ADDRESS	<u> </u>	CITIZENSHIP
331 W. Iowa Street, Spring Valley, Illinois 61362-18	333	United States
	<del></del>	
1. WITNESS NAME  Mark Patterson  ADDRESS  7400 N. Villa Lake Dr. Ap	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE A CO
Mark Patterson	mare Vaterson	5 Aug CZ
ADDRESS	CAR AN THE CHAI	CITIZENSHIP
7900 N. V 11a Lake 11. Ap	1+ C-7; 1407:4 IL 61619	O( )/\
2. WITNESS NAME  CUT HY Y CHC	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 5 Aug 2002
ADDRESS '	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	CITIZENSHIP
37 Blackberry Ln Mortz	on 12 61550	USA

FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR     Richard Herman Holtman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP	
2030 W. Bristol Hollow Road, Dunlap Illinois 61525-	9348	United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR  Scott Alan Leman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
730 State Route 117, Eureka, Illinois 61530		United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 3 of 4

1. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
David Andrew Pierpont		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2203 W. Warwick Drive, Peoria, Illinois 61615-3351		United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP	
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

### **ENGINE VALVE ACTUATION SYSTEM AND METHOD**

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 14, 2002 (Application No. 10/144,065); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No., filed (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF FIRST ASSIGNOR     Jason Kenneth Bloms	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
6230 N. Frostwood Parkway, Peoria, Illinois 61615-2805		United States

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ■ Yes □ No

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR     James J. Faletti	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENEUID
		CITIZENSHIP
331 W. lowa Street, Spring Valley, Illinois 61362-18	33	United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

1. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	
Richard Herman Holtman	1	DATE
Tradition of the state of the s	Richard Hotelman	00/26/02
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP	
2030 W. Bristol Hollow Road, Dunlap Illinois 61525	9348	United States
1. WITNESS NAME J. Timothy Board	withess signature MTBOWN  road I-Llivois 61529	DATE /26/2003
ADDRESS 218 Hourthoose Flore	1 T-11:00:00 (1520	CITIZENSHIP
016 1122 11014	000	<u> </u>
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE VINCENT P Warner	DATE 8 2 6 2
i annege		CITIZENSHIP
5331 N. Castleberry D	r. Peoria, IL 6/6/5	U.S.
1. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Scott Alan Leman		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
730 State Route 117, Eureka, Illinois 61530		United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENŞHIP
		<del>                                     </del>

Page 3 of 4

1. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
David Andrew Pierpont		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2203 W. Warwick Drive, Peoria, Illinois 61615-3351	2203 W. Warwick Drive, Peoria, Illinois 61615-3351	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### **ENGINE VALVE ACTUATION SYSTEM AND METHOD**

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 14, 2002 (Application No. 10/144,065); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No., filed (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF FIRST ASSIGNOR     Jason Kenneth Bloms	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
6230 N. Frostwood Parkway, Peoria, Illinois 61615-2805		United States

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ■ Yes □ No

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		<u></u> J
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
1. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
James J. Faletti		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
331 W. Iowa Street, Spring Valley, Illinois 61362-18	33	United States
	10 A	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

1. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Richard Herman Holtman		
ADDRESS	<u> </u>	CITIZENSHIP
2030 W. Bristol Hollow Road, Dunlap Illinois 61525-	9348	United States
		T
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		1
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		-
1. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Scott Alan Leman	Scott & Seman	8-5-02
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
730 State Route 117, Eureka, Illinois 61530		United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	Jeli U. Fox	8-5-02 CITIZENSHIP
14690 N 2800 E Rd., Squnemin, IL 41769		U-S,
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
David E. Martin	David E. Martin	8-5-07 CITIZENSHIP
1506 DUBLIN DR.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	USA
Normal IL		

Page 3 of 4

1. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
David Andrew Pierpont		
ADDRESS	ADDRESS	
2203 W. Warwick Drive, Peoria, Illinois 61615-3351		United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### **ENGINE VALVE ACTUATION SYSTEM AND METHOD**

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 14, 2002 (Application No. 10/144,065); and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-6490 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No., filed (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF FIRST ASSIGNOR     Jason Kenneth Bloms	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
6230 N. Frostwood Parkway, Peoria, Illinois 61615-2805		United States

Listing of Inventors Continued on Page 2 hereof ■ Yes □ No

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
And the second s		
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
1. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
James J. Faletti		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
331 W. Iowa Street, Spring Valley, Illinois 61362-18	33	United States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		I and the second
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
li		i l

FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR  Bighard Horman Holtman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Richard Herman Holtman		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2030 W. Bristol Hollow Road, Dunlap Illinois 61525-	9348	United States
	A STATE OF THE STA	l l
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
	11/12/14/14	-1
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR     Scott Alan Leman	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		United States
730 State Route 117, Eureka, Illinois 61530		Officed States
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	<u> </u>	CITIZENSHIP
		L
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 3 of 4

1. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
David Andrew Pierpont	Mudfanout	8-16-02
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
-2203 W. Warwick Drive, Peorla, Illinois 61615-3351		United States
11907 N. Winderest (+	Dunlap, 12 61525	
1. WITNESS NAME JOSEPH CHARLES CIBULKA	witness signature (. Wulh	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
604 W MT. HAWLEY TERR.	PEDRIA IL 6/6/5	
2. WITNESS NAME Zachar of Richen	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 8/16/02
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
1425 N. Douglas St.	Percia 12 61606	

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/26/2002 REEL: 013230 FRAME: 0404